

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14. [R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price : Rs. 1.60 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 8]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 25, 2015 Maasi 13, Jaya, Thiruvalluvar Aandu – 2046

## Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

## NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

### CONTENTS

Pages.

HOME DEPARTMENT

Amendments to the Special Rules for Tamil Nadu Jail Subordinate Service	26
RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND PANCHAYAT RAJ DEPARTMENT	
Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu General Service	26
TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT	
Amendment to the Special Rules in Volume-III of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 1970.	27

#### NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

#### HOME DEPARTMENT

#### Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Jail Subordinate Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 36, Home (Pri.II), 13th January 2015, மார்கழி 29, ஜய, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2045.]

No. SRO B-17/2015.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Jail Subordinate Service (Section 17 in Volume III of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 1970).

#### AMENDMENTS

In the said Special Rules, in Part-II, in Branch-I-(1) in rule 8, in the Table, under the heading "Class I", in column (2), against the entry "Warders, II Grade" in column (1), for the expression "Six months", the expression "seven months" shall be substituted;

(2) in rule 8-A, in sub-rule (a), for the expression "six months" the expression "Seven months" shall be substituted.

#### APURVA VARMA, Principal Secretary to Government.

#### RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND PANCHAYAT RAJ DEPARTMENT

#### Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu General Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 03, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (E3), 12th January 2015.]

No. SRO B-18/2015.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu General Service (Section 16 in Volume II of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 1969).

2. The amendments hereby made shall be deemed to have come into on the 2nd April 2014.

#### AMENDMENTS

In the said Special Rules, -

(*i*) in Part I, the headings and entries relating to Class XLVII-Chief Radio Officer and Regional Officer to Panchayat Radio Maintenance Organisation shall be omitted.

(*ii*) in Part II, Class XLVII-Chief Radio Officer and Regional Radio Officer to Panchayat Radio Maintenance Organisation and the rules there under shall be omitted.

GAGANDEEP SINGH BEDI, Secretary to Government.

#### TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT

#### Amendment to the Special Rules in Volume-III of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 1970.

[G.O. Ms. No. 143, Transport (H2), 8th December 2014, கார்த்திகை 22, ஜய, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2045.]

No. SRO B-19/2015.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu expand hereby makes the following amendment to the Special Rules in Volume-III of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 1970.

Amendment

In the said Special Rules, under Part III-B, the Section 29-A. The Tamil Nadu State Transport Subordinate Service and the Rules thereunder shall be omitted.

T. PRABHAKARA RAO, Additional Chief Secretary to Government.